

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AL'S DISCOUNT PLUMBING;
ACCURATE BACKFLOW AND
PLUMBING SERVICES, INC.;
HOMESTEAD HEATING &
PLUMBING, LLC; AIRIC'S
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING,
INC.; PRIME SOURCE PLUMBING
& HEATING CORP.; RYAN
PLUMBING, INC.; MAZZOLA
PLUMBING HEATING & GAS
FITTING, INC.; SOUTH SHORE
HEATING AND PLUMBING, INC.;
ALL KNIGHT PLUMBING,
HEATING AND AIR
CONDITIONING, INC.; PLUMB
PERFECTION, LLC, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIEGA LLC,

Defendant.

Case No: 19-cv-00159

Honorable Christopher C. Conner

Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Counsel Are Entitled To A Common Benefit Fee	3
B. The Requested Percentage Fee Is Reasonable	5
1. Given the Size of the Fund and the Number of Persons Who will Benefit, Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable.....	5
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Fee Request	6
3. Class Counsel Prosecuted this Matter with Skill and Efficiency	7
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	8
5. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Class Counsel and the Risk of Nonpayment.....	9
6. The Fee Request is Fair and Reasonable When Compared to the Awards in Similar Cases	10
III. CLASS COUNSEL’S OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED.....	12
IV. THE PROPOSED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.,
50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....12

In re Am. Inv'rs Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....4, 7, 8

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....12

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
MDL 1219, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....12

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....*passim*

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....4

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M,
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....11

Clarke v. Flik Int'l Corp.,
No. 17-1915 (SRC),
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26306 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2020)10

In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....10

Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....3

Gasper v. Collective,
No. 19-2676, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182617 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2020)8

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....4, 5

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
No. 07-5325 (JLL),
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)9, 10, 11

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....5

*James v. Glob. Tel*Link Corp.*,
No. 2:13-cv-04989-WJM-MF,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196916 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2020)12

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020).....10

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
No. 3:06-CV-0878,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25712 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008)12

Mejia v. KVK-Tech, Inc.,
No. 2:19-cv-04841-JDW,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162235 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 2020)14

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
No. 08-4149 (JLL),
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009)7, 10

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....11

In re NFL Players' Concussion Injury Litig.,
814 F. App'x 678 (3d Cir. 2020).....5

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
No. 19-56514, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 18779 (9th Cir. June 15, 2020)10

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (1986).....4

Polonski v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.,
137 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998).....3

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....4, 11

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....12

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 03-0085 (FSH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....5, 7, 11

Rose v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.,
No. 19-977, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126761 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020)6, 7

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
CA No. 04-374, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124269 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2008).....7

In re Safety Components Int'l Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)12

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
No. 18-4205, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35471 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2020).....10

In re Vicuron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

Wilson v. TA Operating, LLC,
No. 4:14-cv-00771, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68136 (M.D. Pa. May 3, 2017)4

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)8

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(h).....1

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Third) § 24.121 (1995).....4
